## COMMITTEEMEMBER <u>BAILLY</u> OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION AND MOVED ITS ADOPTION:

## **RESOLUTION #2017-99**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SHREWSBURY, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE PARTIAL REFUND OF DAMAGE DEPOSIT FOR RENTAL AND USE OF THE GYM POSTED BY ROBIN VARGHESE

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Shrewsbury requires the posting of a damage deposit for the rental and use of the gym for private events, and

**WHEREAS**, Robin Varghese, 91 Victoria Drive, Eatontown, NJ posted a \$250 damage deposit for a private party in the Shrewsbury Township Municipal Hall Gym for a children's birthday party on Saturday, July 22, 2017 from 4 pm to 10 pm, and,

**WHEREAS**, Robin Varghese acknowledged receipt of the rules and regulations concerning the use of the gym for private parties including clean up requirements, and

**WHEREAS**, the gym was not completely cleaned up which required additional time and clean up by an employee of the Department of Public Works, a cost to the Township, and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Municipal Finance officer has recommended a partial refund of the damage deposit for the July 22<sup>nd</sup> rental due to this additional clean up required by Township personnel,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the governing body of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. That the Township committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey does hereby authorize the partial refund of the damage deposit of Robin Varghese in the amount of \$200.00.
- 2. That a certified copy of this resolution be provided to the Chief Financial Officer.

## Seconded by Committeemember PUHAK and adopted on roll call by the following votes

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Bailly	X		X			
Puhak			X			
Nolan		X	X			

CERTIFICATION	
I, Teri Giercyk, Municipal Clerk of t	he Township of Shrewsbury, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a true copy of a resolution	on adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of
Shrewsbury at a meeting held on the	15th day of August 2017.
Teri Giercyk, RMC	Edward P. Nolan
Municipal Clerk	Mayor
Date	